Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department

Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530

Comment [COMMENT1]: WHEN INSERTING INFORMATION AT THE @ SIGN REMEMBER TO USE INDENT FOR SECOND LINE - NOT TAB. ALSO, IT WILL LOOK LIKE THE TEXT IS GOING WACKO, BUT DON'T WORRY - IT IS FINE.

Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm

PRELIMINARY PLAN

4-02001

Application	General Data	
Project Name:	Date Accepted	01/02/02
14 TH STREET GOSPEL HALL, LOTS 1 & 2	Planning Board Action Limit	03/12/02
Location:	Tax Map & Grid	032/F-02
West side of Adelphi Road, approximately 1/4 miles north of Adelphi Road & University Boulevard.	Plan Acreage	1.99
	Zone	R-80
Applicant/Address:	Lots	2
Windsor Mill Gospel Hall, Inc. 5309 Windsor Mill Road Gwynn Oak, MD 21207	Parcels	0
	Planning Area	66
	Council District	02
	Municipality	N/A
	200-Scale Base Map	210NE03

Purpose of Application		Notice Dates		
RESIDENTIAL & CHURCH SUBDIVISION		Adjoining Property O (CB-15-1998)	wners N/A	
		Previous Parties of Re (CB-13-1994)	ecord N/A	
			Sign(s) Posted on Site	2/27/02
			Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners	g N/A
Staff Recommendation		Staff Reviewer: Whitney Chellis		
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL DISCUSSION		

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Preliminary Subdivision Plan 4-02001

Fourteenth Street Gospel Hall, Parcel A and Lot 1, Block A

OVERVIEW

The subject property consists of approximately 1.99 acres of land in the R-80 Zone. It is found on Tax Map 32 and 33, Grid F-2 and A-2, and is identified as Parcel 63. The site contains an existing one-story frame dwelling and shed that are to be razed. The applicant is proposing to construct a 3,120-square-foot church building with associated parking on Lot 2, which is 65,702 square feet. Lot 1 is 20,169 square feet, which exceeds the minimum 9,500-square-foot minimum lot size standard for conventional single-family development in the R-80 Zone. Separate access for each lot is proposed via Adelphi Road, an arterial roadway. Because one additional access point is necessary, over that which currently exists to serve existing single-family dwelling, a variation to Section 24-121 of the Subdivision Regulations is required as discussed further in Finding 12 below for access.

The Planning Board previously approved a Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-99045 and a Detailed Site Plan DSP-00012 for the subject site that is consistent with the subject application. However, that previously approved preliminary plan 4-99045 expired on October 28, 2001. The DSP remains valid. The applicant has filed this preliminary plan to replace the previous preliminary plan approval. There is one substantive change from the previous preliminary plan approval. The applicant is impacting a portion of a required 50-foot stream buffer along the south property line which requires the approval of a variation to Section 24-130 of the Subdivision Regulations as discussed further in Finding 13 below.

SETTING

The property is located on the west side of Adelphi Road, approximately 800 feet south of its intersection with Curry Drive. The First Church of Christ Science is abutting to the north. The Cool Spring Terrace subdivision is west, developed with single-family dwelling units in the R-R Zone. The land abutting to the south is vacant R-R Zoned land. The University of Maryland is located across Adelphi Road, east of Parcel 63

FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION

 Environmental - The Environmental Planning Section previously reviewed this property in conjunction with Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-99045 and Detailed Site Plan DSP-00012. A Type I Tree Conservation Plan (TCPI/32/99) and a Type II Tree Conservation Plan (TCPII/34/00) have been approved. The proposed preliminary plan is consistent with those approvals.

No existing adverse noise impacts from off-site sources have been identified that would limit development of this site. The current sewer and water services are category 3. According to information obtained from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources* Natural Heritage Program publication entitled Ecologically Significant Areas in Anne Arundel and Prince George*s

Counties, December 1997, there are no rare, threatened, or endangered species found to occur in the vicinity of this property. There are no designated scenic and historic roads located in the vicinity of this property. The property is located in the Northwest Branch subwatershed of the Anacostia River watershed.

A Detailed Forest Stand Delineation (FSD) was included in the review of the expired Preliminary
Plan of Subdivision (4-99045). That FSD had
been reviewed and was found to address the
requirements for an FSD in accordance with the
Prince George's County Woodland Conservation
and Tree Preservation Technical Manual.

The soils found to occur on this site according to the Prince George County Soil Survey include Christiana clay, which has significant limitations. No further information is required at this time. However, additional information on the soil characteristics and potential site engineering requirements may need to be provided to the Department of Environmental Resources during the review of building permits.

Although streams, wetlands, wetland buffers, and 100-year floodplains are not found on this property, there is a 50-foot stream buffer associated with a stream on the abutting property to the south. A variation to Section 24-130 of the Subdivision Regulations is required for impacts to the stream buffer, as discussed further in Finding 13 below.

- 2. <u>Community Planning</u> The subject property is located within the 1989 Approved Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt Master Plan in Planning Area 66 in the College Park Community. The 2000 Interim General Plan locates this property in the Developed Tier. The 1989 Approved Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt Master Plan recommended the subject property for residential uses. The proposed uses for the property are consistent with that recommendation. There are no master plan issues associated with this application.
- 3. Parks and Recreation In accordance with Section 24-134(a) of the Subdivision Regulations, the applicant will be required to pay a fee-in-lieu of parkland dedication because the land that is available for dedication within the proposed subdivision is unsuitable because of its size and drainage issues. Lot 2 is exempt from the payment of a fee-in-lieu because it is greater than one acre in size.
- 4. <u>Trails</u> The Adopted and Approved Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt Master Plan recommends a Class II hiker/biker trail along Adelphi Road. The trail has been completed on the east side of Adelphi Road as part of a county road improvement project. This trail will adequately serve the subject property. However, if road improvements are required, an ADA-compatible, standard sidewalk along the subject property*s frontage of Adelphi Road is recommended.
- Transportation The church building and the residence would receive access via Adelphi Road, a
 master plan arterial facility which has sufficient right-of-way. No further dedication is required
 through this subdivision process.

The site is currently developed with a residence that will be razed. A new residence will be constructed on proposed Lot 1. On Lot 2, the applicant proposes the development of a 3,120-square-foot church.

No traffic study was requested of the applicant nor was one submitted for review. The findings and recommendations outlined below are based upon a review of relevant materials and analyses conducted by the staff of the Transportation Planning Section, consistent with the *Guidelines for the Analysis of the Traffic Impact of Development Proposals*.

The transportation staff has determined that the link of Adelphi Road between MD 193 and Metzerott Road is to be critical for the subject property. The most recent counts identified by staff along this link were taken in 1997. The resulting existing condition indicates that during both the AM and the PM peak hours, the link operates at level-of-service (LOS) B, with a volume-to-capacity ratio (V/C) of 0.51. The Planning Board has determined that for links on the transportation network, any link having a V/C exceeding 0.80 in any peak hour is deemed to be operating unacceptably. Therefore, under existing traffic, the critical link operates acceptably.

There is limited background development in the area. The staff has increased traffic on the link by 7.5 percent (5 percent in the peak direction, and 10 percent in the off-peak direction) to estimate background traffic. The resulting background condition indicates that during both the AM and the PM peak hours, the link would operate at LOS B, with a V/C of 0.53.

This subdivision proposes constructing new church facilities totaling 3,120 square feet, and replacing an existing residence. Using the trip rates obtained from the Institute of Transportation Engineers* *Trip Generation Manual* (sixth edition) for *Church* use, the development of the site under the proposed subdivision would generate an additional 1 inbound and 2 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 2 inbound and 1 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. The site was analyzed using the following trip distribution:

Adelphi Road from the northwest: 50 percent Adelphi Road from the southeast: 50 percent

The resulting total traffic condition indicates that during both the AM and the PM peak hours, the link would continue to operate at LOS B, with a V/C of 0.53. The analysis indicates, therefore, that with the development of a church on the subject property, there would be no resulting capacity problems along the adjacent portion of Adelphi Road during either peak hour.

Based on the preceding findings, the Transportation Planning Section concludes that adequate transportation facilities would exist to serve the proposed subdivision as required under Section 24-124 of the Subdivision Regulations if the application is approved with conditions.

6. Schools - The Growth Policy and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of public facilities in accordance with Section 24-122.02 of the Subdivision Regulations and the Adequate Public Facilities Regulations for Schools (CR-23-2001) and determined that the proposed subdivision is exempt from the APF test for schools. Lot 2 is a commercial use and the dwelling anticipated for Lot 1 replaces an existing dwelling on the property.

- 7. <u>Fire and Rescue</u> The Growth Policy and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of public facilities and concluded the following:
 - a. The existing fire engine service at Chillum-Adelphi Fire Station, Company 34, located at 7833 Riggs Road, has a service response time of 2.94 minutes, which is within the 3.25-minute response time guideline.
 - b. The existing ambulance service at Chillum-Adelphi Fire Station, Company 34, located at 7833 Riggs Road, has a service response time of 2.94 minutes, which is within the 4.25-minute response time guideline.
 - c. The existing paramedic service at College Park Fire Station, Company 12, located at 8115 Baltimore Avenue, has a service response time of 3.60 minutes, which is within the 7.25-minute response time guideline.
 - d. The existing ladder truck service at Hyattsville Fire Station, Company 1, located at 6200 Belcrest Road, has a service response time of 3.65 minutes, which is within the 4.25-minute response time guideline.
 - e. The proposed subdivision will be within the adequate coverage area of the nearest existing fire/rescue facilities for engine, ambulance, ladder truck and paramedic service.

The above findings are in conformance with the Adopted and Approved Public Safety Master Plan 1990 and the Guidelines For The Analysis Of Development Impact on Fire and Rescue Facilities.

- 8. <u>Police Facilities</u> The proposed development is within the service area for District I-Hyattsville Police Station. In accordance with Section 24-122.01(c) of the Subdivision Regulations of Prince George's County, the existing county police facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed Gospel Hall-14th Street development.
- 9. Health Department The Health Department notes that any abandoned well(s) or septic tank(s) found within the confines of the property will be required to be properly abandonded. In addition, any hazardous materials located in any structure on site must be removed and properly stored or discarded prior to the razing of the structures. The Health Department has no other comment at this time.
- 10. <u>Stormwater Management</u> The Department of Environmental Resources (DER), Development Services Division, has determined that on-site stormwater management is required. A Stormwater Management Concept Plan, #008000690, has been approved with conditions to ensure that development of this site does not result in on-site or downstream flooding. Development must be in accordance with this approved plan.
- 11. <u>Variation from Section 24-121(a)(3)</u> The development proposes access via Adelphi Road, an arterial roadway. Currently the existing dwelling has vehicular access to Adelphi Road. One additional access permit will be required by the Department of Public Works and Transportation for this development.

Section 24-122(a)(3) of the Subdivision Regulations establishes design guidelines for lots that front on arterial roadways and requires that these lots be developed in a way that direct vehicular access be either via a service road or an interior street. This design guideline encourages applicants, when feasible, to develop alternatives to direct access to an arterial roadway. The proposed subdivision has neither a service road nor an interior street. It would be difficult for the applicant to redesign the improvements proposed on the site due to the square footage of the property, its configuration, the protected environmental features, and the proposed use with its required setbacks and parking requirements. Staff is recommending approval of the variation for access onto Adelphi Road for Lot 2.

Section 24-113 of the Subdivision Regulations sets forth the required findings for approval of a variation request. Staff supports the variation based on the following findings:

- a. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or injurious to other property. One of the purposes of limiting access to an arterial is to enhance public safety, health and welfare. In this case Adelphi Road has recently been upgraded and has been improved to current DPW&T standards. An additional access point of this location will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.
- b. The conditions on which the variation is based are unique to the property for which the variation is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties. The site has an existing stream directly adjacent to the subject property southern property line. The section of the stream runs almost the entire southern property line, which is unique to this site when compared to other properties. Due to the existing grades and drainage course on the property, the location of the stormdrain outfall impacts the wetlands buffer and makes development of this property unique to the surrounding properties.

The staff notes that proposed Lot 2 would contain a residence and there are several existing single-family residences along Adelphi Road which have driveway access onto Adelphi Road. Due to the inability to provide a single access point for both lots due to the proposed uses and the prevailing traffic pattern along Adelphi Road, the transportation staff agrees to an additional access point to serve the church use. However, staff would recommend that because Adelphi Road serves more traffic and higher-speed traffic than a normal residential street, and because traffic leaving Lot 1 and backing onto Adelphi Road would pose a safety hazard, staff recommends that the driveway onto Lot 1 be designed with a turnaround capability.

- c. The variation does not constitute a violation of any other applicable law, ordinance, or regulation. This will not result in a violation of other applicable laws, ordinances or regulations.
- d. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out. The site is has an existing stream directly adjacent to the subject property so southern property line. The section of the stream runs almost the entire southern property line, which is unique to this site when compared to other properties in the area and limits the

location of development on this site due to drainage and nondisturbance areas caused by the Subdivision Regulations.

The applicant would suffer a particular hardship if the strict letter of the regulation is followed since Adelphi Road provides the only vehicular access to the site. Abutting properties which contain a church and a single-family dwelling have been granted direct vehicular access to Adelphi Road. To restrict this applicant could be a disproportionate imposition of these regulations.

- 12. <u>Variation from Section 24-130(b)(6)</u> The applicant is impacting a portion of a required 50-foot stream buffer along the southern property line for the installation of a storm drain outfall. This impact requires the approval of a variation to Section 24-130. Staff supports the variation request to allow disturbances to the stream buffer located at the southwest corner of this property based on the following findings set forth in Section 24-113 of the Subdivision Regulations:
 - a. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or injurious to other property. The variation will permit the construction of an outfall to safely convey stormwater from the proposed stormwater management pond to the stream located just beyond the southern property line. Failure to convey the water to the stream could result in erosion and degradation of the stream down slope from this site which could cause other adverse impacts to downstream properties.
 - b. The conditions of which the variation is based are unique to the property for which the variation is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties. The stream and much of the stream buffer are located on an adjoining property. The location of any stormwater management structure on this property would be constructed near the top of a steep slope leading up from the stream bank. Because the stream parallels the entire southern property line and rises quickly to a generally level area, the placement of a stormwater management facility anywhere on the property would require the construction of an outfall impacting the stream buffer. This situation is unique to this property.
 - c. The variation does not constitute a violation of any other applicable law, ordinance, or regulation. Approval of this variation request will not result in a violation of other applicable laws, ordinances or regulations. The piping of the water course and stormwater control must be accomplished in accordance with the approved stormwater concept plan.
 - d. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out. Due to the configuration of the site and the existing topography, no other reasonable options are possible. The failure to grant this variation would create a hardship because the proposed use requires the construction of a stormwater management facility as required by the Department of Environmental Resources.

The Environmental Planning Section supports the variation to allow disturbance to the 50-foot stream buffer for the construction of a stormwater management outfall.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions:

- The Final Plat of Subdivision shall note that the building permit site plan for Lot 1 shall reflect a driveway with turnaround capabilities in order to minimize the need for vehicles to back onto Adelphi Road.
- Development of this subdivision shall be in accordance with the approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan #008000690.
- 3. Prior to signature approval, the preliminary plan shall be revised to label Lot 1 as Parcel A and Lot 2 as Lot 1.
- 4. With submission of the Final Plat of Subdivision, the applicant, his heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall make the payment of a fee-in-lieu of parkland dedication for Lot 1.
- Any abandoned well or septic system shall be pumped, backfilled and/or sealed in accordance with COMAR 26.04.04 by a licenced well driller or witnessed by a representative of the Health Department prior to final plat.
- 6. Total development within the subject property shall be limited to the existing residence plus 3,120 square feet of church facilities, or equivalent development that is permitted within the R-R Zone, which generates no more than 3 AM and 3 PM peak hour vehicle trips. Development of up to 5,000 additional square feet of church facilities shall not constitute a significant change in peak-hour trip generation. Any development that generates more peak-hour trips than that identified herein shall require an additional Preliminary Plan of Subdivision with a new determination of the adequacy of transportation facilities.
- Prior to the issuance of any grading permits impacting the stream buffer, all appropriate federal and/or state permits shall be obtained and copies shall be submitted to the M-NCPPC Planning Department.